

NO. 17-30022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY,

Defendant/Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, BILLINGS DIVISION**

**Dist. Ct. No. 1:16-cr-0042-SPW
The Honorable Susan P. Watters
United States District Judge**

**APPELLEE JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Appearances:

ASHLEY A. HARADA
HARADA LAW FIRM, PLLC
2722 Third Avenue North, Suite 400
P.O. Box 445
Billings, MT 59103-0445
Telephone: (406) 294-2424
Facsimile: (406) 294-5586
Email: ashley@haradalawfirm.com
Attorney for Joshua James Cooley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

DETENTION STATUS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Standard of Review 10

 II. Tribal authority over non-Indians on state rights of way
 is limited 11

 III. In view of later United States Supreme Court cases,
 the *Ortiz-Barraza* case cited by the government is no
 longer controlling authority..... 14

 IV. The seizure of Cooley was unreasonable under Fourth
 Amendment standards. 16

 V. The remedy for the unreasonable seizure of Cooley is
 suppression of the evidence obtained as a result..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED.R.APP. 32 (a)(7)(C)
AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143, 146–47 (1972).....	25
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752, 763 (1969).....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 7 (1810).....	11
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 498 (1983).....	18
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501U.S.429, 437 (1991).....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 565 (1981).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 359 (2001).....	15
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191(1978).....	11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Eriksen</i> , 172 Wash. 2d 506, 514–15, 259 P.3d 1079, 1083 (2011).....	16
<i>Strate v. A–I Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 455–56 (1997).....	11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Becerra-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1167 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 859 F.3d 706, 714 (9th Cir.), order corrected, 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Jose Isidro Orozoco-Herrera</i> , Montana District Court Cause No. CR 14-89-BLG-SPW.....	4
<i>United States v. Koshnevis</i> , 979 F.2d 691, 695 (9th Cir.1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193(2004)).	11,12
<i>United States v. Male Juvenile</i> , 280 F.3d 1008, 1023 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Mercado-Moreno</i> , 869 F.3d 942, 953 (9th Cir. 2017).	10
<i>United States v. Monsivais</i> , 848 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Barraza</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (1975).....	14,15
<i>United States v. Sivilla</i> , 714 F.3d 1168, 1172 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 633 F.3d 889, 892 (9th Cir. 2011).	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 387 F.3d 1060, 1068 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924 (c)(a)(A)2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
21 U.S.C. § 841 (a)(1).....2
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2)..... 19
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

OTHER

Fourth Amendment 1, 8, 14, 16, 19
